WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1977

ENROLLED Committee Substitute for

HOUSE BILL No. 1371

(By Mr. Shiflet : Mr. Ballouz)

PASSED April 9, 1977

In Effect - from - Passage

C-641

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 1371

(By Mr. SHIFLET and Mr. BALLOUZ)

[Passed April 9, 1977; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT amending and transferring appropriations made to the Department of Natural Resources by chapter seven, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-two, known as the "Budget Bill," and by chapter seven, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-six, known as the "Budget Bill."

WHEREAS, In section four, title two, chapter seven, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventytwo, known as the "Budget Bill," the Legislature in Item IX, line item No. 10 thereof, appropriated \$300,000 to the Department of Natural Resources for "Stonewall Jackson Lake (State Park)"; and

WHEREAS, Said appropriation has not been fully expended to date but has been reappropriated in the budget bills for each fiscal year subsequent to the fiscal year in which the original appropriations were made; and

WHEREAS, Of the \$300,000 originally appropriated for "Stonewall Jackson Lake (State Park)", the amount of \$299,990 remains unexpended subject to reduction for encumbrances prior to the effective date of this bill, and is no longer needed for the original purpose of the appropriation; and Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 1371] 2

WHEREAS, In section four, title two, chapter seven, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventysix, known as the "Budget Bill," the Legislature in Item III, line item 4D thereof, appropriated \$15,000 to the Department of Natural Resources for "Matoaka State Park," the full amount of which remains unexpended subject to reduction for encumbrances prior to the effective date of this bill; and

WHEREAS, Said appropriation to Matoaka State Park is no longer needed for the original purpose of the appropriation; and

WHEREAS, The total balance remaining unexpended in the above appropriations is \$314,990 subject to reduction as aforesaid, and the Director of the Department of Natural Resources in the exercise of his discretion is of the opinion that the aforesaid total balance should be transferred and expended on existing department projects which have not been completed due to lack of funds; therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the existing balance of \$299,990 in Item IX, line item No. 10, "Stonewall Jackson Lake (State Park)," as appropriated in section four, title two, chapter seven, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-two, and as reappropriated; and the existing balance of \$15,000 in Item III, line item 4D, "Matoaka State Park", as appropriated in section four, title two, chapter seven, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-six, being a total of \$314,990 subject to reduction for encumbrances prior to the effective date of this bill, which reduction, if any, is to be applied on a percentage proration basis, are hereby transferred to the following designated line items and allocated in the following amounts:

1	Cass Scenic Railroad—Improvements Including	
2	Reconstruction of Railroad Depot	\$ 83,000
3	Pipestem State Park—Park Improvement Including	
4	Acquisition of Solid Waste Disposal Facility	
5	and Construction of Sled Run	55,000
6	Prickett's Fort State Park—Park Improvements	
7	Including Construction of Restroom and	
8	Supporting Facilities	30,000
9	Twin Falls State Park—Park Improvements	
10	Including Completion of Campground and	
11	Picnic Facilities	52,000

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 1371

12	Watters Smith State Park—Park	
13	Improvements Including Restoration of	
14	Watters Smith Pioneer Home	22,000
15	Chief Logan State Park—Park Improvements	
16	Including Completion of Maintenance Building	30,000
17	Holly River State Park—Park	
18	Improvements Including Land Purchase	30,000
19	Watoga State Park—Park	
20	Improvements Including All-Weather	
21	Surface Treatment of Tennis Courts	12,990

22 The purpose of this bill is to transfer certain existing 23 appropriations for the Department of Natural Resources to the new designated line items. No new moneys are being appro-24 priated. The amounts as newly itemized for expenditure during 25 26 the fiscal year 1976-77 shall be available upon the effective date of this bill. Any unexpended balance remaining in the 27 28 above appropriations at the close of the fiscal year 1976-77 29 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure during the fiscal year 1977-78. 30

0

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 1371] 4

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

den

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

Governor

this the 15 The within no day of ___ ., 1977.

C-641

APPROVED AND SIGNED BY THE GOVERNOR

RECEIVED APR.13 . A 50 PM '77 OFFICE OF, THE GOVERNOR

Date April 927 Time 11:40 A.m.

REOEVEI APR 15 0 w 0

DEFICE